









March 4, 2004

Dear Mona,

Namaskar!

It was nice talking to you. I apologize for taking so long to send you the report of my visit to the Chandahandi block. Hopefully my visit and comments will help you and your committee members. I am also sending a copy of this file to Mr. Amin. He can give his comments or correct me if I am not right. 

Due to the time constraint, the distance, and the bad road condition, I could only spend a few hours and visit a few villages during my one day trip with Mr. Amin.  It was a great learning experience for me. I met most of the teachers and the staff. Although I visited two villages, I could only see one school in session because all the schools start at 7:00 pm. In the following I present the questions I asked Mr. Amin during my visit, his response, and my own assessment of different issues.  
Question: Why the administrative cost is so high?

Answer: The villages are far from the main office, Bhubaneswar. They have completely separate establishment for this project which requires high administration cost.
I personally don’t support such high administrative cost (almost 60% of the total budget) for a project. I do understand that the location of the site is very far from the head office, Bhubaneswar. But that shouldn’t be the reason to ask for such high administrative cost. The administrative cost for the project should not be completely supported by Asha. The local NGO (Adhikar) should bear some responsibility to make this project successful. We must work on a partnership basis. What happens to the project after Asha stops the funding? A local  NGO must understand that we also collect money in a hard way. My suggestion is to give a reasonable percentage of the total cost of the project as an administrative cost. 

Question: Why the schools are running at night?

Answer: The children help the parents in different chores during the day time.

I think there are problems running the schools at night:

· Our aim is to discourage the child labor at an young age

· School can start early in the morning (6:30 – 9:30) and still the children can help their parents or have enough time to go back to the Govt. school.  
· It is difficult to come to school in the evening (bad road condition and it’s not safe)     

· Can’t have sports activities

· Can’t have community work (cleaning the village etc.)

Question: Any parents’ contribution towards the school?
Answer: They contribute but it is not regular and all the parents don’t contribute.

Parents must contribute (a nominal amount) regularly every month which can be used for the school activities. Also this small contribution gives a feeling of ownership of the school. This will help the parents to support their school at least partially when there will be no support from out side.  

Question: What is the future of these 15 schools after Asha stops the funding:

Answer: The schools will run forever, hopefully by the parents.
It is an excellent idea if the villagers can take charge of running the schools by in the future after Asha support stops.  

Question: Any Govt. school for these 15 villages and the distance between the villages and the schools?
Answer: There are 15 Govt. schools in the 15 villages.  5 to 6 schools are within more than 2 km distance and the rest of the schools are within walking distance.
The parents and children must be strongly encouraged to send the children to the Govt. schools. Once the parents and the children realize the importance of going to school, there will be no need of NFE centers in the villages. This should be our goal.  

Conclusion:
The teachers maintain very good records of the progress of the students. The children of the school I visited looked very happy and comfortable. The teachers also have taken the responsibility of managing the self-help groups of their respective villages. It is a difficult area to work. Roads are very bad. The whole trip took me three days, two and half days was the travel time. We have to encourage and support local NGOs who are working in such rural areas. It is much easier to work in an urban set up compared to these areas where the access is so difficult. Currently, Asha-Detroit chapter is supporting four NFE centers in the interior regions of Sambalpur district (Western Orissa) where I am strongly involved. In these areas, changes are not clearly visible in a short period, but the impact is on the whole community. When a child from these schools dreams to be teacher or a doctor, or an engineer from such background, it is worth supporting these schools.  I will strongly advise you to support the project for three years instead of  two years. The budget needs to be revised . The same amount of money can be given for three years instead of two years. Unless we support a project for three or more years it is hard to see the positive impact of a project on the people, especially in the rural and tribal areas. Adhikar is a very good NGO and is involved with many good projects. I heard good things about Mr. Amin and the organization.   
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